SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

WILLIAMSON COUNTY PROJECT:
Justice Center Server Room

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No.1 is made pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, being dated
January 8, 2019 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a
political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Balcones Geotechnical, LLC (the
"Firm").

WHEREAS, the County and the Firm executed Work Authorization No. 1 dated effective January
10, 2019 (the “Work Authorization™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a fully executed
Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work Authorization; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Firm agree that the Work
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:

I. The above referenced Work Authorization termination date shall be modified to December
31, 2019. The Services to be Provided by the Firm shall be fully completed on or before
said date unless extended by an additional Supplemental Work Authorization. The revised
Work Schedule is attached hereto as Attachment “C” (must be attached).

IT. The maximum amount payable for services under the Work Authorization is hereby
increased from $10,000.00 to $15,000.00. The Fee Schedule is attached hereto as
Attachment “D” (must be attached).

County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure to
finance the costs of this Supplemental Work Authorization. Firm understands and agrees that
County’s payment of amounts under this Supplemental Work Authorization is contingent on the
County receiving appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in
the exercise of reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under the
Supplemental Work Authorization. It is further understood and agreed by Firm that County shall
have the right to terminate this Supplemental Work Authorization at the end of any County fiscal
year if the governing body of County does not appropriate sufficient funds as determined by
County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may effect such termination by giving
written notice of termination to Firm.




Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms
of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilitics and obligations
provided under the Contract. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Firm have executed this Supplemental Work
Authorization, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

FIRM: COUNTY: w
By: ‘(‘

Signature Signature
John A. Weole y Bill Gravell_Jr.
Printed Name Printed Name

Pfi\f\ et pa\ County Judge
Title Title

Joly B, wo

Date Da

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment C - Work Schedule

Attachment D - Fee Schedule




Attachment C — Work Schedule

Work shall begin immediately upon receipt of agreement and authorization to proceed on
assigned services.




Attachment D — Fee Schedule




Balcones

Geote chnical 5826 Balcones Drive, Sulte 230 Austin, Texas 78731 Phone: §12-380-0069 ’ N

TBPE Flrm Registration F-16624

FEE SCHEDULE FOR GEOTECHNICAL FIELD,
LABORATORY AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

1. Field Investigation: Drilling and Pavement Testing

1.1 Mobilization and demobilization, per mobilization and setup
1.1.1  Drill truck, water truck, pickup, and crew..........coceeeeeeeerennnnn,
1.1.2  All-terrain drill rig, pickup, and Crew ......coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn,
1.1.3  Setup and moving between boring locations...........cccooeeun......

1.2. Specialty Drilling
121 Allterrain vehicle with drill rig (additional charge) ..................
1.2.2  Pavement Cores through HMAC and Base..........c.....c......
1.2.3  Pavement Cores through Concrete and Base........................

1.3. Drilling and sampling, continuous to 10 ft and 5 ft intervals thereafter

1.3.1  Drilling and sampling 0t0 50 ff.........cccoeeereereeeeeeeesreseesesrenns

1.3.2  Drilling and sampling 50 t0 100 ft..........occeooreereeeeeeeerrrieanns
1.4. Thin walled tUDE SAMPIE.....ceceeieeeceereeee et e e s s eee e s sees e
1.5. Standard Penetration or TXxDOT Cone Penetration Tests....................
1.6. Rock coring, NX or similar core barrel

16,1 Drilling in SOt FOCK .......eeeeeeeeeeeee et et s

1.6.2  Drilling in hard rock or vUggy rocK........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeesseeenersanns
1.7. Wash or auger borings drilled and logged from cuttings:

TT B0l sciisisesiinisionmmmmmimemsnsssamnsneommnems s s st s

T2 B s gt s i G T i iname s onmsm A S S
1.8. Casing of DOTENOIES ......eeueeceeiceeceeee e ee e see e s e s s esesae s st eee s oo

1.9.  Hourly charges for boring layout, excessive time spent gaining
access to boring locations, backfilling boreholes, cleaning up site,
installing piezometers, and for other reasons beyond our contral.........

1.10. Rental of concrete core drilling equipment or equipment to
gain site access, or traffic CoONtrol deviGes .......o.veveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeveereeens

1.11. Materials for piezometers, grouting, €tC.........ecverueeeerreereersessesssrsesennn.

1.12. Surveying, Traffic Control or other outside contractors........................

TAB. SEANOLY consmsmmmismmmmmnismmsmmssssses s ost s s s

1.14; High=piesiine sleamiclmner. . vummimne s s s iiiomsanmns

118 OVA MELEI ...ttt ettt eer et

1.16. 55 Gallon Steel drums for drill CULEINGS ............coceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eersr s,

1.17. Plugging boreholes with bentonite chips ........ooeeceveeveeeeeeer e,

1.18. Downhole Borehole Photography
1481 MODIlIZAHON ...ttt se e e

2. Laboratory Tests
2.1.  Natural water content and soil classification .......c.e.veeeeveeeereeesiesnns
2.2.  Plastic and Hguid MITS .....eceeieeeeieeeeeeeeie e ssa s essesessre s ssnesseseessns

4.25/ mile
6.00/ mile
150.00/each

850.00/ day
400.00/ea
550.00/ea

22.00 /foot
28.00/ foot
20.00/each
30.00/each

32.50/ foot
35.00/ foot

14.00/ foot
20.00/ foot
15.00/ foot

200.00/hour

Cost

Cost

Cost
250.00/hour
400.00/ day
On Request
85.00/each
9.00/foot

1,250.00/ea
$ 3,000.00/wk

125.00/hr

15.00/each
85.00/each




Balcones

Geotechnical ‘/L

U R $ 95.00/each
2.4, Pressure SWell test ... $  150.00/each
2.5.  Uniaxial pressure-strain teSt.........coueveeireriisiieriseesseesssssesessssssssssssesnes $ 65.00/each
2.6. Sieve analysis (No. 4, 40, and 200 SIBVES) ......ceeeeeeeereeeeesirerersrssnenns $ 85.00/each
2.7.  Percent material passing a SiNgGIe SIBVE..........cceveeeeueeeeeeeeeeerieeesenenns $ 45.00/each
2.8.  Minus NO. 200 SIBVE ....cc.ccueereerereeeercee s eteseeeeae et eeeseneeneeesessenenseanes $ 45.00/each
29. HydrometeranalVsls.... o st $  200.00/each
2.10. Unit dry weight determination and natural water content .................... $ 18.00/each
2.11. Unconfined compression test, SOil .......c.cccecevureerseeriesrssesrcersesseessnsenss $ 75.00/each
2.12. Unconfined compression test, rOCK. .....c..eovveeeeeeeeeeseeeressseesssissesesesannas $ 85.00/each
2.13. Unconsolidated-undrained triaxial compression test.........ccooevcvuvne... $ 95.00/each
2.14. Standard Proctor (ASTM D-698) compaction test...........ccecvereeeeeenn.. $  230.00/each
2.15. Modified Proctor (ASTM D-1557) compaction t8St.......ceveerseeerseereserne $  230.00/each
A BB kR R e T E S S ——— $ 1,800.00/each
2.17. California Bearing Ratio (CBR)........cccccureeeeereeeereeeeesseereessesesesssssssssenns $ 275.00/point
2.18. Consolidation test, 7-10ad iNCIEMENTS..........ccceveevvereresreerssessamsseeeesens $  750.00/each
Sadtioral kad intemente.....cunmms s $ 100.00/each
2.19. Permeability of Silt OF Clay .........ccoeveeereeceseiseeee e rer e seans $ 250.00/each
2.20. SPeCiGOraVITY q:uumiiasisngiimmmmmmrnmmssmssssasessssamssssnsmesmmsnrssssnesoo b 50.00/each
L R T T R $ 75.00/each
2.22. Chemical and analytical testing by outside laboratory...............c......... $ Cost
3. Engineering and Technical Personnel
3.1, Senior Consultant/ Project PriNGIPal .........ccceeveuieeeeeeiieeireeeeeresseeereees $  255.00/hour
3.2, Senior Project Manager..........cuivivreimicreeseesesseseesessesesseessesssssssnsaens $ 215.00/hour
33, Frojett Manager v e o oo $ 185.00/hour
3.4. Senior Geotechnical ENGINEEN ...........c.cucveecveeceieeeeeseeescseeessseeseeeesieneens $ 175.00/hour
3.5. Registered Geologist.......ccecomveeeeeemrennn... e iearerea—ne e —e e rerae s $ 165.00/hour
3.6.  Laboratory Manager.........cocuceeiuiciiiniiceeteeseeeeeeeeeeee e e e eressesaseenessneens $ 95.00/hour
3.7, System SPecialiSt......cccceverriieeiiiieeeee e sr e $  165.00/hour
3.8. Senior Engineering TeChNICIAN ......ccoveeeieeeiicrcrcire e s s veseseeseessessseesns $ 95.00/hour
3.9. Technician and Draftsperson...........cccecvieeeeeeecoisieseeesceeersceseersessneens $ 85.00/hour
3.10. Admin. Assistant.................. - 65.00/hour
4. Report Reproduction and Miscellaneous
4.1 Qutside services, printing, reproduction, €tC. .........ceveeereereereereeererennnes $ Cost
4.2, Outside technical @SSISTANCE ........cevevevveereriieci e eeseeeseeeenens $ Cost
4.3, TranSPOTALION ....evecceeire i cee s eeieetesseseeerae e ssecssesaessesasseseessnssnssesenssnes $ Current IRS rate
Al PICKUD TG woimsmmim i e it mensmnn s e s o] $ 75.00/day
4.5. Per Diem for out of town, overnight 10dging .........cceecvvevverrsensinssnsnns $ 155.00/day

Rates for other tests and services quoted on request
January, 2018

20f2






